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CHRONOLOGICAL LIST

OF THE

FROM

ITS FOUNDATION TO DECEMBER 31, 18g7.

Proprietors of the Boston Athenzum,

MNofe, — The lust naume under each oumber is that of the present holder. The cortificares of
the shares taken by the original subscribers in 8oy were ot issued till 18ig,

1

z

Harrisoy Gray OTis
Charles Thacher
Mary Elizabeth Holmes
Fan'il Hall Nat. B'k, Bost.
Mary Elizabeth Holmes
Mary A. Holmes
Alice Jackson

Joux LowEeLL
Rebecca Amocy Lowell
Anna Cabot Lowell
Edward A. Kelly

Joun LoweLL
John Amory Lowell
Anna Cabot Lowell
David H. Tribou

Jostan Quincy
Joseph Brown Tilton
Frank Morison

Jostan QuiNcy
Josiah Quincy, Jr.
Lemuel Edward Pope
Stephen H. Williams
Charles Voze Bemis
Thomas Lang

1815
1849
1865
1878
1378
1878
1894
1815
1842
1874
1895
g
1817
1832
1805
1815
1876
1882
1813
1823
1853
1860
1864
1878

3

1o

George Cabot Lee
Jos1am Quincy

George Burroughs

Heary Burroughs

Sarah Burroughs
Samuer Evior

William Havard Eliot

Nathaniel Greene

Nathaniel Curtis, Jr.

Francis Alger

Frank Wrisley

Helen Williams Wrisley
JamEs PERKINS

Samuel Cabot

Francis Skinner
Joun C. BrowN

John Coffin jones

Anna P. Jones

Oliver H. Perry, Guardian

Gearge W. Pettes

Frances Ann Moseley

Ellen F. Moseley
TroMAS PEREINS

William Powell Perkins

1879
1815
1815
1452
1884
1815
1821
1832
1841
1842
1866
1876
1815
1831
1839
1815
1820
1830
1864
1868
1874
1897
.13
129



4 PROPRIETORS OF THE BOSTON ATHENAEUM.

11 DANIEL SARGENT 1Br5| 20 SamueL TORREY 1815
John H. Cabot 1820 Daniel Pinckney Parker 1821
Amos Binoey 1833 Edwin Percy Whipple 1855
Samuel Woodbury Swett 1840| 21 SamvEL DEXTER 1815
Russell Sturgis 1846 | 22 CHarLes LoweLL 1813
Charles Russell Codman 1888 Charles Russell Lowell 18350

1z JosEpH HEAD 1815 Anpa  Cabot Jackson
Moody Kent 1837 Lowell 71
New Hampshire Asylum Edward Jackson 1874

for the Insane 1867 F. V. Balch 1886
Arthur Earl Jones 186g Elizabeth Balch 1890

13 ThHoS. HANDASYD PERKINS 1815 23 Jorw Hawmcock 1815
Stephen Cabot 1852 John Hancock Moriarty 1862
Eben Dyer Jordan 18366 Clara Erskine Clement 1874

14 WiLLiam PIckMan [1:37 1 Hazen Clement 1894
Willlam M. Vaughan 1857 | 24 CorneLivs CooLIDGE 1813
Sidoney Brooks 1864 Samuel G. Williams 1821
Susan Warner Hardy 1879 James Allen 1822

15 Urian CoTTING 1815 Joseph M. Marsh 1824
Ehenezer Francis g James Allen, Jr. 1826
Elizabeth Francis Fay 1859 Eben Billings 1828
Elizabeth B. Hammond 1806 Robert B. Allen 1830

16 Benjamin Bussey 815 Charles Allen 1834
George Livermore 1843 Geo. Washington Warren 1836

t7 Tunomas Corrin AMmory 1815 Edward Sprague Rand 1839
Thomas Coffin Amory 1818 Edward Sprague Rand, Jr. 1864
Thomas Amory Dexter 1820 William Frederick Duff 1876
Jefirey Richardson 1822 Charles Brigham 1891
Wm. Lambert Richardson 1875 | 25 FraAncis JonosnoT OLIVER 1815

18 TaoMAs W. STORROW 1815| 26 OLIVER PUTNAM 115
Jacob Tidd 1817 Daniel Parkman 1827
George Minot Dexter 1828 Samuel A. Bemis 1827
Samuel G, Williams 1830 Amos Adams Lawrence 1842
Enoch Martin 1837 Sarah L. Brooks 1887
Arthur Scholfield 1841 | 27 NATHAN AFFLETON t8isg
Otis Drury 1854 Franklin H. Story and
Calvin Winfield Lewis 1884 others, Trustees 16z

19 PETER OXENBRIDGE Thomas Gold Appleton 1864

THACHEKR 1813 5. Arthur Bent 1884
Charles Pelham Curtis 1828 | 28 SterHEx HiGeINsow, Jr. 1815
Margarett StevensonCurtis1864 Francis John Higginson 1828
Isabella P. Curtis 1888 Howard Sargent 1831
Gustave Magnitzky 18g7 Mrs. C. K. Sargent 1834



PROPRFIETORS OF THE BOSTON 4ATHENAUM.

5

29

35

37

Nath'l Ingersoll Bowditch
Elizabeth Brown Bow-
ditch
Elizabeth F. Bowditch
SteenEN Hicoinsox, [r.
George Sullivan
Henry Lee
Francis Lee
Henry Lee
Samuel Torrey Morse
Joun RicHARDS
Francis Richards
George Henry Richards
STEFHEN CODMAN
Henry Codman
Charles Henry Isburgh
Frank W. Boles
SAMUEL MAY
Samuel May
James Lrovn
John Borland
Alida Livingston Borland
Joun Gore
Thomas Perkins, Guard.
John C. Gore
Arthur Goar
John C. Gore
Edwin Faxon
ALLAN MELVILLE
Charles Russell Codman
‘Wm. Gardiner Preacott
Francis Augustus Osbom
JoseErn CooLiDGE, Jr.
Tasker H. Swett
Elizabeth B. Swett
William B. Swett
Caroline M. Jones
Erex PREBLE
Ralph Randolph Worme-
ley
James Blake
John Harrison Blake
Clarence John Blake

1834

1862
18g2
1815
1816
1817
1821
1830
1867
1815
1826
1368
1813
1818
1866
18g7
1815
1871
1815
183z
1876
18ig
1819
1827
1861
1861
1860
1813
1820
1863
1866
1815
1841
1842
1860
1888
1815

1326
1828
1849
84

38

41

42

43

45

47

Joun Prixce, Jr.

Wm. Howard Gardiner

S. Lothrop Thorndike

Albert Thorndike
SaMuEL PARKMAN

Thomas Davis

William Davis Bliss
Kmx Boorr

John Wright Boott

William Boott

John Wright Boott

Kirk Boott

Alfred Hemenway
EpwarD TUCKERMAN, Jr.

Edward Tuckerman, Jr.
THOS. LINDALL WINTHROP

George Stiliman Hillard

M. Fayette Dickinson, Jr.

Mary A. Ballou
TiMoTHY WILLIAMS

Joshua Huntington Wol-

cott

Roger Wolcott
WILLIAM SMITH SHAW

Joseph Barlow Felt

John 5. Barstow

William Spooner Smith
WILLIAM SAWYER

Hannah F. Lee

Mary Gorham Palfrey
Jupan Havs

Boston Athenzum

Thomas Beale Wales

Arthur Welland Blake

Beatrice Frances Blake
Joun PARKER

John Parker, Jr.

Charles Beck

Anna L. Miring

Ernest W. Bowditch

Margaret Swann Bowditch
SamueL D. Harris

Samuel Salisbury

s
1831
1882
1584
1815
1832
1850
1815
181y
1831
1834
1850
1879
tBrg
1839
1815
1843
1381
1883
1813

1842
1888
1815
1826
1864
1878
1815
1859
1871
1815
1822
1823
1868
18g1
1815
1825
1845
1373
1850
1891
1815
1826



6 FPROPRIETORS OF THE BOSTON ATHENAEUM,

Alexander Parris 1826| 56 NaTtHAWIEL R. STURGIS 1815
Stephen Codman 1847 Russell Sturgis 1818
William Sohier Dexter 1862 Samuel Henshaw 1845
45 GARDINER GREENE 1815 James M. Murdock 1861
John Singleton Copley Lyman Mason 1863
Greene 1835 Katie M. Mason 1895
Samuel Austin 1840 | 57 WiLLiaM INGALLS 1815
Ezra Wilkinson 1856 Caleb Stimson 1824
Harriet Gray 1884 Caleb Morton Stimson 1841
50 EnwakD BLAKE, Jr. 1815 Chas. Frederick Crehore 1868
Samuel Parkman Blake 1851 58 Israer Munson 1315
William Sanford Rogers 1861 Le Baron Russell 1844
Joha E. Allston 1873 Richardson Hill Co. 1890
Charles William Baker 1878 Laura L. Case 18go
Edward Russell i880| 50 WiLLlaM Rurus GRAY 1815
58 NATHANIEL GODDARD 135 William Gray 1831
Martin Gay 1843 James Freeman 1833
Eleanor A. Gay 1853 Charles Torrey 1836
Richard Hildeeth 1854 James H. Hicks 1838
George D. Oxnard 1856 Josiah Parsons Cooke 1842
Gordon Bartlet 1862 Mary P. C. Nash 1881
Frank Parker Appleton 1868 | 60 Epenezer T. ANDREWs 815
52 SAMUEL SALISBURY 1815 William Turell Andrews 1830
Josiah Salisbury 181y Robert Codman 1881
Edw'd Elbridge Salisbury 1833 | 61 THOoMAs CUSHING 1815
Thomas Minns 1859 Benj. Marston Watson 1818
53 Joseen TILDEN 1815 Joha P, Rice 1824
George W. Tilden 1856 Benj. Wm. Crowninshield 1832

John Revere 1869 George Caspar Crownin-
Lewis William Tappan 1887 shield 1853

Pauline Revere 1887 Harriet Sears Crownin-
Lucretia W. Revere 1889 shield 1859

54 Perer CHarDON BroOKs 1313 Fanny Crowninshield Ad-
Peter Chardon Brooks 1849 ams 1873
Susan 0. Brooks and Robert P. Bass 1854
others, Executors 1881 | 62 IsaraH THOMAS 1815
Lee, Higginson, & Co. 1845 Frederic Tudor 1331
Denman Waldo Ross 1885 William Tudor 1870
55 Taomas K. Jones 1815 William Storer Eaton 1877
Samuel James Bridge 1832 | 63 THEODORE LYMAN tdrg
Bradford Lincoln, Jr. 1833 Theodore Lyman 1820
Robert Treat Paine 1337 Theodore Lyman 138z
Charles Heary Drew 1887 | by CarLeEe LORING 1815



FPROPRIETORS OF THE BOSTON ATHENAEUM. 7

71

Charles Greely Loring 1836 ' Francis Brown Hayes 1846
Charles Greely Loring 1872 Sarah A. Swan 1885
Joux Prcrens 1813 Annie Sawyer Downs 188
Henry Lienow 1826 | 73 MICAJAR SAWYER 1815
Hartley Hezekiah Wright 1838 Thomas Sawyer 1824
Charlotte Wright 1852 Henry Fowle Durant 1865
Richard Black Sewall 1875 | 74 JosEPH HaLL 1815
BENJAMIN PICKMAN, Jr. 1815 Charles Cunningham 1848
Clarke Gayton Pickman 1821 William Parkerand Francis
Peter P. F. Degrand 1839 E. Parker, Trustees 1872
Charles Torrey 1844 Frederic Cunningham 874
Ebenezer Rockwood Hoar 1850 Stanley Cunningham 18g1
George M. Preston 1895 | 75 SETH KNOWLES 1815
Frawcis Canor LoweLr 1815 William Taylor 1831
John Lowell, Jr. 1821 Thes. Buckminster Curtis 1837
Jacob Abbott 1838 John Albree 1850
Francis Brown Hayes  1B44 William Parsons 1850
Lemuel Stanwood 1846 Francis Parsons 1886
Otis Clapp 1863 Georglana B. Parsons 1886
George Hayward 1837 | 76 WiLLiaM PRESCOTT 1815
NATHANIEL AMORY 1815 William Hickling Prescott 1827
Joseph Linzee Cunning- William Gardiner Prescott 1860
ham 1822 Joshua M. Sears 1886
Henry Bromfield Rogers 1822 Pauline Revere 1886
Anna P. Rogers 1887 Lewis W. Tappan, Jr. 1887
BENjAMIN WELD 1815, 77 Tromas Hiw, Jr. 18e5
Charles Barnard 1823 Francis Boott 817
James Munson Barnard 1854 Mark Healey 1848
Jonrn Warnen 1.384 Horace H. Stevens 1882
Edward Warren 1833 R. L. Day & Co. 1883
Charlotte Louisa Ware and John Reed 1883
Annie Storrow Ware 1879 Heloise E. Hersey 1892
Charlotte L. Ware 18g7 | 78 GEORGE GARDNER LEE 1815
Josuua Davis 1815 David Sears 1816
Robert Farley 1843 David Sears 13y
Stephen Henry Phillips 1847 Leverett Saltonstall 1873
John Avery 1858 Rose L. Saltonstall,
William Sewall Gardner 1873 Richard M. Saltonstall,
Mary Sewall Gardner 189z and Philip L. Salton-
Benjamiv Rica 15 stall, Trustees 1896
John Bellows 1822 | 79 JowATHAN DaAvis 1815
Benjamin Rich, jr. 1824 Edward Gardiner Davis 1829
Samuel H. Rich 1827 Pickering Diodge 1835




PROPRIETORS OF THE BOSTON ATHENALUM.

81

83

85

87

Jona. Ingersoll Bowditch
Charlotte Bowditch
Joun HearD, Jr.
Benjamin K. Hough
Elimbeth Hough
James Adams
Arthur Roteh
Lisette de Wolf Rotch
William S. Bryant
SAMUEL SALISBURY, [r.
Nancy Salisbury
William W. Clapp

Caroline D. Clapp, Chas.
H. Allen, and John D.

Long, Trustees

StTePHeN Hicoivson

Henry Higginson

Thomas Butler Pope

John Stevens

William Joseph Hubbard
SamueL G. PERKINS

Thos. Handasyd Perkins

Stephen Higginson Per-

kins.

Elizabeth W. Perkins
Joun T. ApTHORP

George Bruce Upton
TmotrHy BicELowW

John Prescott Bigelow

Prescott Bigelow

Henry A. Johnson
Apam Babcock

William Edward Payne

Edward W. Payne

Edward Greely Loring

Richard C. Cabot

Francis Davis

J. Amaory Davis

Ann Wainwright Davis

Helen Sullivan
ANDREW CRAIGIE

Daniel Hastings

John D. Winslow

1836
1889
t8rg
1854
1880
1881
1881
1896
18g7
1815
1850
1Eg1

1897
1815
1834
1839
1840
1852
1813
1833

1833
1878
181g
1849
1813
1817
[§.111
1882
185
831
1331
1832
1835
1845
1857
1865
t8g2
815
1816

1820

aQl

92

93

95

97

Daniel Hastings
Charles Pelham
M. B. Hamilton
Abraham Firth
Jennie B, Hartley
J. Albert Walker
William Sloane Kennedy
CHARLES Davis
Josiah Marshall
Thomas Motley
Edward Motley
Ellen R. Motley
Ricuarp C. DERBY
Charles Lyman
Fiorence Lyman
Isaac P. Davis
William S. Tuckerman
John Brooks Parker
Charles E. Loud
BENJAMIN oY
Daniel Austin
Andrew Preston Peabody
JONATHAN MASON
Robert Bennett Forbes
George Bancroft
Nathaniel H. Emmons
Arthur Brewster Emmons
Josern W. REVERE
Emily J. Daland
AsraHaM Touro
Charles Taylor
Teresa B. Merriam
RUSSELL STURGIS
Mass. General Hospital
Joho Belknap
Edward Belknap, Trustee
Henry Belknap
Ellen Neville
wl’igh!
Abby 5. Wheelwright

Wheel-

Rob't Hallowe!l Gardiner
THoMAS BARTLETT

1824
1839
1868
186g
1886
1893
18g5
813
1823
1831
1865
1894
1815
1855
1882
181g
1847
1869
1892
1815,
1855
1866
1Big
1832
1838
1850
1878
1815
1887
181
i8z3
1897
1815
1817
r8zz
1856
1881

1882
1894

RopT. HALLOWELLGARDINER L8135

1875
1815



