REGISTER OF THE PROPRIETORS OF THE BOSTON ATHENAEUM FROM ITS FOUNDATION TO DECEMBER 31, 1897, ACCORDING YO THE CERTIFICATE BOOK

Published @ 2017 Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd

ISBN 9780649296262

Register of the Proprietors of the Boston Athenaeum from Its Foundation to December 31, 1897, according yo the certificate book by Various

Except for use in any review, the reproduction or utilisation of this work in whole or in part in any form by any electronic, mechanical or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including xerography, photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, is forbidden without the permission of the publisher, Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd, PO Box 1576 Collingwood, Victoria 3066 Australia.

All rights reserved.

Edited by Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd. Cover @ 2017

This book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out, or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent in any form or binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

www.triestepublishing.com

VARIOUS

REGISTER OF THE PROPRIETORS OF THE BOSTON ATHENAEUM FROM ITS FOUNDATION TO DECEMBER 31, 1897, ACCORDING YO THE CERTIFICATE BOOK



17

REGISTER

OF THE

Proprietors of the Boston Athenæum

FROM

ITS FOUNDATION TO DECEMBER 31, 1897

ACCORDING TO THE CERTIFICATE BOOK

IN TWO PARTS

I. A CHRONOLOGICAL LIST

II. AN ALPHABETICAL LIST

THE BOSTON ATHENÆUM 1898

CHRONOLOGICAL LIST

OF THE

Proprietors of the Boston Athenæum,

FROM

ITS FOUNDATION TO DECEMBER 31, 1897.

Note. — The last name under each number is that of the present holder. The certificates of the shares taken by the original subscribers in 1807 were not issued till 1815.

1	HARRISON GRAY OTIS	1815		George Cabot Lee	1879
	Charles Thacher	1849	6	JOSIAH QUINCY	1815
	Mary Elizabeth Holmes	1869		George Burroughs	1815
	Fan'il Hall Nat. B'k, Bost.	1878		Henry Burroughs	1852
	Mary Elizabeth Holmes	1878		Sarah Burroughs	1884
	Mary A. Holmes	1878	7	SAMUEL ELIOT	1815
	Alice Jackson	1894		William Havard Eliot	1821
2	JOHN LOWELL	1815		Nathaniel Greene	1832
	Rebecca Amory Lowell	1842		Nathaniel Curtis, Jr.	1841
	Anna Cabot Lowell	1874		Francis Alger	1842
	Edward A. Kelly	1895		Frank Wrisley	1866
3	JOHN LOWELL	1815		Helen Williams Wrisley	1876
70	John Amory Lowell	1817	8	JAMES PERKINS	1815
	Anna Cabot Lowell	1852		Samuel Cabot	1831
	David H. Tribou	1895		Francis Skinner	1839
4	JOSIAH QUINCY	1815	9	JOHN C. BROWN	1815
	Joseph Brown Tilton	1876		John Coffin Jones	1820
	Frank Morison	1882		Anna P. Jones	1839
5	JOSIAH QUINCY	1815		Oliver H. Perry, Guardian	
76	Josiah Quincy, Jr.	1823		George W. Pettes	1868
	Lemuel Edward Pope	1853		Frances Ann Moseley	1874
	Stephen H. Williams	1860		Ellen F. Moseley	1897
	Charles Vose Bemis	1864	10	THOMAS PERKINS	1815
	Thomas Lang	1878		William Powell Perkins	1829
	Thomas Lang	1878		William Powell Perkins	1820

_					
11	DANIEL SARGENT	1815	20	SAMUEL TORREY	1815
	John H. Cabot	1820		Daniel Pinckney Parker	1821
	Amos Binney	1833		Edwin Percy Whipple	185
	Samuel Woodbury Swett		21		1815
	Russell Sturgis	1846	22		1815
	Charles Russell Codman	1888	1	Charles Russell Lowell	1859
12	JOSEPH HEAD	1815		Anna Cabot Jackson	
	Moody Kent	1837		Lowell	1871
	New Hampshire Asylur	n		Edward Jackson	1874
	for the Insane	1867		F. V. Balch	1886
	Arthur Earl Jones	1869		Elizabeth Balch	1890
13	THOS. HANDASYD PERKINS	1815	23	JOHN HANCOCK	1815
	Stephen Cabot ,	1852		John Hancock Moriarty	1862
	Eben Dyer Jordan	1866		Clara Erskine Clement	1874
14	WILLIAM PICKMAN	1815		Hazen Clement	1894
93	William M. Vaughan	1857	24	CORNELIUS COOLIDGE	1815
	Sidney Brooks	1864		Samuel G. Williams	1821
	Susan Warner Hardy	1879		James Allen	1822
15	URIAH COTTING	1815		Joseph M. Marsh	1824
-	Ebenezer Francis	1815		James Allen, Jr.	1826
	Elizabeth Francis Fay	1859		Eben Billings	1828
	Elizabeth B. Hammond	1896		Robert B. Allen	1830
16	BENJAMIN BUSSEY	1815		Charles Allen	1834
2020	George Livermore	1843		Geo. Washington Warren	
17	THOMAS COFFIN AMORY	1815		Edward Sprague Rand	1839
10	Thomas Coffin Amory	1818		Edward Sprague Rand, Jr.	
	Thomas Amory Dexter	1820		William Frederick Duff	1876
	Jeffrey Richardson	1822		Charles Brigham	1891
	Wm. Lambert Richardson		25	FRANCIS JOHONNOT OLIVER	
8	THOMAS W. STORROW	1815	26	OLIVER PUTNAM	1815
	Jacob Tidd	1817		Daniel Parkman	1827
	George Minot Dexter	1828		Samuel A. Bemis	1827
	Samuel G. Williams	1830		Amos Adams Lawrence	1842
	Enoch Martin	1837		Sarah L. Brooks	1887
	Arthur Scholfield	1841	27	NATHAN APPLETON	1815
	Otis Drury	1854	-/	Franklin H. Story and	,
	Calvin Winfield Lewis	1884		others, Trustees	1862
•	PETER OXENBRIDGE	1004		Thomas Gold Appleton	1864
9	THACHER	1815		S. Arthur Bent	1884
	Charles Pelham Curtis	1828	28	STEPHEN HIGGINSON, Jr.	1815
	Margarett StevensonCurtis		20	Francis John Higginson	1828
	Isabella P. Curtis	1888		Howard Sargent	1831
		2000			23.000
	Gustave Magnitzky	1897		Mrs. C. K. Sargent	1834

	Nath'l Ingersoll Bowditch	1834	38	JOHN PRINCE, Jr.	1815
	Elizabeth Brown Bow-			Wm. Howard Gardiner	1831
	ditch	1862	10	S. Lothrop Thorndike	t 882
	Elizabeth F. Bowditch	1892	D.	Albert Thorndike	1884
29	STEPHEN HIGGINSON, Jr.	1815	39	SAMUEL PARKMAN	1815
	George Sullivan	1816	1,000	Thomas Davis	1832
	Henry Lee	1817		William Davis Bliss	1850
	Francis Lee	1821	40	KIRK BOOTT	1815
	Henry Lee	1830	1000000	John Wright Boott	1817
	Samuel Torrey Morse	1867		William Boott	1831
30	JOHN RICHARDS	1815		John Wright Boott	1834
	Francis Richards	1826		Kirk Boott	1850
	George Henry Richards	1868		Alfred Hemenway	1879
31	STEPHEN CODMAN	1815	41	EDWARD TUCKERMAN, Jr.	1815
	Henry Codman	1818	6810	Edward Tuckerman, Jr.	1839
	Charles Henry Isburgh	1866	42	THOS. LINDALL WINTHROP	1815
	Frank W. Boles	1897	Williams	George Stillman Hillard	1843
32	SAMUEL MAY	1815		M. Fayette Dickinson, Jr.	1881
	Samuel May	1871		Mary A. Ballou	1883
33	JAMES LLOYD	1815	43	TIMOTHY WILLIAMS	1815
	John Borland	1832	05/50	Joshua Huntington Wol-	:03.5
	Alida Livingston Borland	1876		cott	1842
4	JOHN GORE	1815		Roger Wolcott	1888
	Thomas Perkins, Guard.	1819	44	WILLIAM SMITH SHAW	1815
	John C. Gore	1827		Joseph Barlow Felt	1826
	Arthur Goar	1861		John S. Barstow	1864
	John C. Gore	1861		William Spooner Smith	1878
	Edwin Faxon	1869	45	WILLIAM SAWYER	1815
35	ALLAN MELVILLE	1815		Hannah F. Lee	1859
	Charles Russell Codman	1820		Mary Gorham Palfrey	1871
	Wm. Gardiner Prescott	1863	46	JUDAH HAYS	1815
	Francis Augustus Osborn	1866		Boston Athenæum	1822
6	JOSEPH COOLIDGE, Jr.	1815		Thomas Beale Wales	1823
	Tasker H. Swett	1841		Arthur Welland Blake	1868
	Elizabeth B. Swett	1842		Beatrice Frances Blake	1891
	William B. Swett	1860	47	John Parker	1815
	Caroline M. Jones	1888		John Parker, Jr.	1825
7	EBEN PREBLE	1815		Charles Beck	1845
	Ralph Randolph Worme-			Anna L. Möring	1878
	ley	1826		Ernest W. Bowditch	1800
	James Blake	1828		Margaret Swann Bowditch	
	John Harrison Blake	1849	48	SAMUEL D. HARRIS	1815
	Clarence John Blake	1894		Samuel Salisbury	1826

1826 56 NATHANIEL R. STURGIS

1815

Alexander Parris

	Stephen Codman	1847		Russell Sturgis	1818	
	William Sohier Dexter	1862		Samuel Henshaw	1845	
49	GARDINER GREENE	1815		James M. Murdock	1861	
0.00	John Singleton Copley			Lyman Mason	1863	
	Greene	1835		Katie M. Mason	1895	
	Samuel Austin	1840	57	WILLIAM INGALLS	1815	
	Ezra Wilkinson	1856		Caleb Stimson	1824	
	Harriet Gray	1884		Caleb Morton Stimson	1841	
50	EDWARD BLAKE, Jr.	1815		Chas. Frederick Crehore	1868	
95%	Samuel Parkman Blake	1851	58	ISRAEL MUNSON	1815	
	William Sanford Rogers	1861	31	Le Baron Russell	1844	
	John E. Allston	1873		Richardson Hill Co.	1890	
	Charles William Baker	1878		Laura L. Case	1890	
	Edward Russell	1880	59	WILLIAM RUFUS GRAY	1815	
51	NATHANIEL GODDARD	1815	11755	William Gray	1831	
88	Martin Gay	1843		James Freeman	1833	
	Eleanor A. Gay	1853		Charles Torrey	1836	

Eleanor A. Gay Charles Torrey 1853 Richard Hildreth 1854 James H. Hicks 1838 George D. Oxnard 1856 Josiah Parsons Cooke 1842 Gordon Bartlet 1862 Mary P. C. Nash 1881 Frank Parker Appleton 1868 60 EBENEZER T. ANDREWS 1815 52 SAMUEL SALISBURY 1815 William Turell Andrews 1830 Josiah Salisbury 1819 Robert Codman 1881 61 THOMAS CUSHING

Edw'd Elbridge Salisbury 1833 1815 Thomas Minns Benj. Marston Watson 8181 1859 53 JOSEPH TILDEN 1815 John P. Rice George W. Tilden 1856 Benj. Wm. Crowninshield 1832 John Revere 1869 George Caspar Crownin-Lewis William Tappan 1887 shield 1853 Pauline Revere 1887 Harriet Sears Crownin-Lucretia W. Revere 1889 shield 1859

54 PETER CHARDON BROOKS Fanny Crowninshield Ad-1815 Peter Chardon Brooks 1849 1873 Susan O. Brooks and Robert P. Bass 1894 1815 others, Executors 1881 62 ISAIAH THOMAS Lee, Higginson, & Co. 1885 Frederic Tudor 1831 Denman Waldo Ross 1885 William Tudor 1870 55 THOMAS K. JONES William Storer Eaton 1877 1815

1815 Samuel James Bridge 1832 63 THEODORE LYMAN Bradford Lincoln, Jr. Theodore Lyman 1820 1833 1837 Robert Treat Paine Theodore Lyman 1882 Charles Henry Drew 64 CALEB LORING 1815 1887

					- 47
	Charles Greely Loring	1836	83	Francis Brown Hayes	1846
	Charles Greely Loring	1872		Sarah A. Swan	1885
65	JOHN PICKENS	1815		Annie Sawyer Downs	1889
	Henry Lienow	1826	73	MICAJAH SAWYER	1815
	Hartley Hezekiah Wright	t 1838		Thomas Sawyer	1824
	Charlotte Wright	1852		Henry Fowle Durant	1869
	Richard Black Sewall	1875	74	JOSEPH HALL	1819
66	BENJAMIN PICKMAN, Jr.	1815	7134	Charles Cunningham	1848
	Clarke Gayton Pickman	1821		William Parker and Franci	s
	Peter P. F. Degrand	1839		E. Parker, Trustees	1872
	Charles Torrey	1844		Frederic Cunningham	1874
	Ebenezer Rockwood Hoar	1850		Stanley Cunningham	1891
	George M. Preston	1895	75	SETH KNOWLES	181
67	FRANCIS CABOT LOWELL	1815	100	William Taylor	183
	John Lowell, Jr.	1821		Thos. Buckminster Curtis	
	Jacob Abbott	1838		John Albree	1850
	Francis Brown Hayes	1844		William Parsons	1850
	Lemuel Stanwood	1846		Francis Parsons	1886
	Otis Clapp	1863		Georgiana B. Parsons	1886
	George Hayward	1887	76	WILLIAM PRESCOTT	181
68	NATHANIEL AMORY	1815		William Hickling Prescott	1827
	Joseph Linzee Cunning-	3		William Gardiner Prescott	186
	ham	1822		Joshua M. Sears	1886
	Henry Bromfield Rogers	1822		Pauline Revere	1886
	Anna P. Rogers	1887		Lewis W. Tappan, Jr.	1887
69	BENJAMIN WELD	1815	77	THOMAS HILL, Jr.	181
	Charles Barnard	1823		Francis Boott	1817
	James Munson Barnard	1854		Mark Healey	1848
70	JOHN WARREN	1815		Horace H. Stevens	188:
	Edward Warren	1833		R. L. Day & Co.	188
	Charlotte Louisa Ware an	d		John Reed	188
	Annie Storrow Ware	1879		Heloise E. Hersey	189
	Charlotte L. Ware	1897	78	GEORGE GARDNER LEE	181
71	JOSHUA DAVIS	1815	2000	David Sears	181
5	Robert Farley	1843		David Sears	187
	Stephen Henry Phillips	1847		Leverett Saltonstall	187
	John Avery	1858		Rose L. Saltonstall,	
	William Sewall Gardner	1873		Richard M. Saltonstall,	
	Mary Sewall Gardner	1892		and Philip L. Salton-	
72	BENJAMIN RICH	1815		stall, Trustees	189
	John Bellows	1822	79	JONATHAN DAVIS	181
	Benjamin Rich, Jr.	1824		Edward Gardiner Davis	1820
	Samuel H. Rich	1827		Pickering Dodge	183

	Jona. Ingersoll Bowditch	1836		Daniel Hastings	1824
	Charlotte Bowditch	1889		Charles Pelham	1839
80	JOHN HEARD, Jr.	1815		M. B. Hamilton	1868
	Benjamin K. Hough	1864		Abraham Firth	1869
	Elizabeth Hough	1880		Jennie B. Hartley	1886
	James Adams	1881		J. Albert Walker	1893
	Arthur Rotch	1881		William Sloane Kennedy	1895
	Lisette de Wolf Rotch	1896	88	CHARLES DAVIS	1815
	William S. Bryant	1897		Josiah Marshall	1823
81	SAMUEL SALISBURY, Jr.	1815		Thomas Motley	1831
	Nancy Salisbury	1850		Edward Motley	1865
	William W. Clapp	1891		Ellen R. Motley	1894
	Caroline D. Clapp, Chas.		89	RICHARD C. DERBY	1815
	H. Allen, and John D.			Charles Lyman	1855
	Long, Trustees	1897		Florence Lyman	1882
82	STEPHEN HIGGINSON	1815	90	ISAAC P. DAVIS	1815
	Henry Higginson	1834	5	William S. Tuckerman	1847
	Thomas Butler Pope	1839		John Brooks Parker	1869
	John Stevens	1840		Charles E. Loud	1892
	William Joseph Hubbard		91	Benjamin Joy	1815
83	SAMUEL G. PERKINS	1815		Daniel Austin	1855
	Thos. Handasyd Perkins			Andrew Preston Peabody	1866
	Stephen Higginson Per-		92	JONATHAN MASON	1815
	kins	1833	58	Robert Bennett Forbes	1832
	Elizabeth W. Perkins	1878		George Bancroft	1838
84	JOHN T. APTHORP	1815		Nathaniel H. Emmons	1850
	George Bruce Upton	1849		Arthur Brewster Emmons	1878
85	TIMOTHY BIGELOW	1815	93	Joseph W. Revere	1815
	John Prescott Bigelow	1817	5030	Emily J. Daland	1887
	Prescott Bigelow	1855	94	ABRAHAM TOURO	1815
	Henry A. Johnson	1882		Charles Taylor	1823
86	ADAM BABCOCK	1815		Teresa B. Merriam	1897
	William Edward Payne	1831	95	Russell Sturgis	1815
	Edward W. Payne	1831		Mass. General Hospital	1817
	Edward Greely Loring	1832		John Belknap	1822
	Richard C. Cabot	1835		Edward Belknap, Trustee	1856
	Francis Davis	1845		Henry Belknap	1881
	J. Amory Davis	1857		Ellen Neville Wheel-	
	Ann Wainwright Davis	1865		wright	1882
	Helen Sullivan	1892		Abby S. Wheelwright	1894
87	Andrew Craigie	1815	96	ROBT. HALLOWELL GARDINE	
	Daniel Hastings	1816		Rob't Hallowell Gardiner	1875
	John D. Winslow	1820	97	THOMAS BARTLETT	1815
			20010		